largely determined internationally, it is important to monitor the cost of imported feed for local

farmers in order to protect them against sudden price spikes.

Finally, we evaluated the sensitivity of variables in pairs.  Under this analysis, a few pairs of variables

demonstrated sensitivity.  Specifically, decreases in the with-project yield, coupled with decreases in the

real price of fish would cause the financial and economic values to be negative.  Secondly, increases in

the with-project FCR, coupled with reduced with-project yield, would jointly imply that farmers were not

experiencing sufficient efficiency increases to justify their additional investment, and the financial

analysis becomes negative.  Finally, increased feed prices, coupled with increased with-project FCRs,

would cause farmers to lose money relative to the without-project scenario.  Farm input and output

prices do change over time in sometimes unpredictable ways, so it is important to monitor these in

order to avoid negative impacts on farm income.

Sensitivity of a range of variables on financial and economic NPV: Aquaculture Value Chain

Variable

Base

Case

Value

Sensitivity Analysis

Range
Economic NPV Range

Financial NPV

Range

Min Max Min Max Min Max

Financial discount rate 16.8% 7% 25%   $6,620 $12,262

Economic discount rate 12% 6% 25% $42 million $140 million

Real wage change 0% -3% 4% $90 million $93 million $8,400 $8,511

Real input price changes 0% -10% 10% $64 million $120 million $6,976 $9,954

Real output price change 0% -10% 10% $50 million $133 million $5,961 $10,968

Additional yield

improvements, years 2-10

1% -2% 4% $64 million $108 million $4,553 $10,702

Total beneficiaries change 0% -40% 20% $54 million $111 million

Adoption rate 80% 50% 95% $50 million $97 million

Net Feed Conversion Ratio 1.2 .9 1.3 -$79 million $605 million -$457 $35,228

Imported fish feed price 275 235 350 -$253 million $276 million -$9,552 $18,073

Proportion of feed imported 67% 40% 80% $9.8 million $256 million $4,182 $17,029

Cassava

The results from the cassava analysis – both financial and economic – are fairly robust. These results are

not particularly sensitive to macroeconomic variables (such as domestic and U.S. inflation rates, changes

in the exchange rate, etc.) and the project is viable from a very conservative range of discount rates. The

cassava value chain also remains viable, even if real wages and material input prices increase from their

41

current values. Changes in the market price of cassava is also not considered a risk variable for the

cassava value chain.

This project will also remain economically viable even if there are different assumptions about the

[…]

implies that achieving the target yield for sorghum farmers will be very important for ensuring farmers

experience income increases, particularly if the market price of sorghum decreases.

The economic value of sorghum investments is more sensitive to changes in the model’s underlying

assumptions.  Specifically, decreases in the yield growth of sorghum over time or reduced assumptions

about the max yield that farmers can achieve under the project potentially reduce the project’s

economic net present value to below zero.  This reinforces the importance of achieving targeted yield

increases in order to achieve positive economic benefits in this value chain.  Similarly, when varying two

48

assumptions simultaneously, the project’s economic value becomes negative if farm yields fail to reach 2

MT/ha and the real price of sorghum decreases.  This argues for the importance of achieving targeted

yield increases, as market prices are subject to variation.

Sensitivity of a range of variables on financial and economic NPV: Sorghum Value Chain

Variable

Base

Case

Value

Sensitivity Analysis

Range
Economic NPV Range

Financial NPV

Range

Min Max Min Max Min Max

Financial discount rate 16.8% 7% 25%   $528 $1,053

Economic discount rate 12% 6% 25% $20 million $40 million

Real exchange rate movement 0% -15% 10% $15 million $32 million $388 $1,741

Real wage change 0% -3% 4% $23 million $28 million $651 $723

Real input price changes 0% -10% 10% $20 million $32 million $622 $768

Real output price change 0% -10% 10% $14 million $38 million $501 $888

Additional yield

improvements, years 2-10

4% -2% 10% -$15 million $47 million $70 $1,031

Maximum yield, with project,

MT/ha

2.5 2.2 3 -$8 million $82 million $159 $1,586

Total beneficiaries change 0% -40% 20% $13 million $32 million

Adoption rate 90% 50% 95% $12 million $28 million

USAID costs change 0% -30% 50% $23 million $28 million

Soybean

The soybean value chain has significant benefits, and, given the yield assumptions listed above its results

appear robust to various assumption changes40.  We tested variation in all major model inputs, including

macroeconomic assumptions, farm input prices and usage, output prices, productivity assumptions, and

project assumptions (beneficiary numbers and cost per beneficiary).

The financial results of the analysis are robust to variation in any individual model assumption, meaning

[…]

yield, the model was significantly more sensitive to variation in underlying parameters.  Particularly, the overall

economic value of the project was significantly affected by variations in input prices, yield growth and output price

assumptions, and USAID cost assumptions.

49

Likewise, the project’s economic value appears to be robust to various assumptions.  The only pair of

variables that appear to materially affect the project’s economic value are the with-project yield

assumption and the price—if with-project soy yields reached only 1.75 MT per hectare, and this was

coupled with a 10% decrease in the price of soybeans, it would be enough to drive the economic value

of investments in this value chain below zero, implying that the benefits of the investments would not

outweigh the costs to Nigeria’s economy.  This could potentially be an issue in scenarios where weaker

world food prices corresponded with one or more poor local growing seasons—such a scenario could

expose farmers to real losses.

Sensitivity of a range of variables on financial and economic NPV: Soybean Value Chain

Variable

Base

Case

Value

Sensitivity Analysis

Range
Economic NPV Range

Financial NPV

Range

Min Max Min Max Min Max

Financial discount rate 16.8% 7% 25%   $6858 $1,371

Economic discount rate 12% 6% 25% $20 million $42 million

Real exchange rate movement 0% -15% 10% $21 million $31 million $819 $975

Real wage change 0% -3% 4% $22 million $30 million $809 $981

Real input price changes 0% -10% 10% $23 million $30 million $843 $983

Real output price change 0% -10% 10% $16 million $38 million $646 $1,180

Additional yield

improvements, years 2-10

18% 2% 25% $5 million $31 million $373 $1,034

Maximum yield, with project,

MT/ha

2.4 1.8 3 $7 million $39 million $432 $1,207

Total beneficiaries change 0% -40% 20% $14 million $33 million

Adoption rate 90% 50% 95% $13 million $28 million

USAID costs change 0% -30% 50% $25 million $28 million

50

Additional Analysis

As mentioned, MARKETS II aims to sustainably improve the performance, incomes, nutrition, and food

security of Nigerian poor rural farmers or smallholders in an environmentally appropriate manner

through proven private sector demand-driven market interventions, focusing specifically on constraints

in the agricultural value chain. Key objectives aim to help smallholder farmers access better inputs (such